
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 12 December 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Matter:         Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Grange Farm,    
Bratton Road, West Ashton 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Peter Hutton 

Cllr George Jeans 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Stewart Palmen  
 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
by Ten Gallon Events Limited in respect of Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West 
Ashton, Trowbridge, The report of the Licensing Officer is attached. 

 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Application to vary a premises licence from Ten 
Gallon Events Ltd  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Correspondence between Environmental Health 
Officer and Applicant confirming amendment to application 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Relevant representation (Pages 47 - 50) 

 



Page 4 

 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Map showing location of Representation (Pages 51 - 
52) 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 

 “Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  
3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 

any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation; 

Page 6



 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 

to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 

Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 

regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer. 

 
4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public. 
 
  4.1.1  The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 

where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
representing a party. 

 
  4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in 

its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave t
[...]
 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves. 

 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application. 

 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson. 

 

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations. 

 

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 

 

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order. 

 

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
12 DECEMBER 2017 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Grange Farm, Bratton Road, 
West Ashton, Trowbridge, BA14 6AX 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge, BA14 6AX made by 
Ten Gallon Events Ltd, Fringe Office, 103 Walcot Street, Bath, BA1 5BW. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Grange Farm 

has been made by Ten Gallon Events Ltd for which one relevant 
representation has been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 19 October 2017 an application for a variation to the premises licence was 

received and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows: 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 To add Sunday to the running days of the festival  
 

Licensable Activity Proposed additional hours 

Films, Plays, Performance of 
dance (indoors and outdoors) 

 
Sun 11.00 – 00.30 

Live Music (indoors) Sun 11.00 – 01.00 

Recorded Music (indoors) Sun 11.00 – 01.30 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors 

and outdoors) 
Sun 23.00 – 02.00 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) Sun 11.00 – 01.30 

Hours open to the public Sun 08.30 – 02.00 

 

A copy of the original application is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.7 Since 20 February 2016, the premises has benefited from a premises licence 

issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  The current premises licence authorises 
the following: 

 

Licensable Activity Current Days and Timings 

Films, Plays, Performance of dance 
(indoors and outdoors) 

 

Thursday                 18.00 – 00.00 
Friday - Saturday     11.00 – 03.00 
Sunday                     10.00 – 15.00 
 

Live Music (indoors) Thursday                  18:00 - 00:00 
Friday – Saturday     11:00 - 02:30 
 

Recorded Music (indoors) Thursday                  18.00 – 00.00 
Friday  - Saturday    11.00 – 02.30 
Sunday                      10.00 – 15.00 
 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors and 

outdoors) 
Thursday                   23.00 – 00.30 
Friday – Saturday     23.00 – 03.00 
 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) Thursday                  18.00 – 00.30 
Friday – Saturday    11.00 – 03.00 
 

Hours open to the public Thursday                 18.00 – 00.30 
Friday – Saturday    08.30 – 03.00 
Sunday                    08.30 – 15.30 

 
2.8 The current Premises Licence is attached a
[...]
n excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
 
 

Page 15



5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author:  
 
Carla Adkins, Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
Email : carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01249 706 438 
 
Date of report: 29 November 2017 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
1 Application to vary a premises licence from Ten Gallon Events Ltd  
2 Current licence 
3 Correspondence between Environmental Health Officer and Applicant 

confirming amendment to application 
4 Representation 
5 Representation Map 

Page 16

mailto:carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 17

Agenda Item 6a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Mr Henwood 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 6AX  

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Ten Gallon Events Ltd 
Fringe Office, 103 Walcot Street, Bath, Somerset, BA1 5BW   
Tel: 07921236809 Email: info@outwestfestival.co.uk 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE 

AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Stephen Henwood 
5 Cleveland Row, Bath, BA2 6QR   

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

BANES 09/04293/LAPER 
 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER  

08757855 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES 

Not Applicable 

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

ON Sales 

Licensing Act 2003    

Premises Licence 
LN/000011117 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6b



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 

 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Perform Play 
Exhibit Film 
Perform Dance 

Indoors and 
Outdoors 

Sunday 10:00 15:00   

Monday     

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

18:00 00:00   

Friday 
 

11:00 03:00   

Saturday 11:00 03:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 

Live Music Indoors Sunday     

Monday 
 

    

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

18:00 00:00   

Friday 
 

11:00 02:30   

Saturday 11:00 02:30   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

Any Live Music on Sunday will be unamplified 

Recorded Music Indoors Sunday 
 

10:00 15:00   

Monday 
 

    

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

18:00 00:00   

Friday 
 

11:00 02:30   

Saturday 11:00 02:30   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 38



Similar to any Music or 
Dance  

Indoors and 
Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

10:00 15:00   

Monday 
 

    

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

18:00 00:00   

Friday 
 

11:00 00:00   

Saturday 11:00 00:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Late Night Refresh Indoors and 
Outdoors 

Sunday 
 

    

Monday 
 

    

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

23:00 00:30   

Friday 
 

23:00 03:00   

Saturday 23:00 03:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Alcohol Sales On Sales Sunday 
 

    

Monday 
 

    

Tuesday 
 

    

Wednesday 
 

    

Thursday 
 

18:00 00:30   

Friday 11:00 03:00   

Saturday 11:00 03:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
 
Licence Commencement Date     
20 February 2016      ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

 

 

Hrs premises open to 
public 

n/a Sunday 
 

08:30 15:30   

Monday 
 

    

Tu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GRANGE FARM, BRATTON ROAD, 
WEST ASHTON 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Carla Adkins (Public Protection Officer – Licensing), Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor), Emma Batchelor 
(Public Protection Officer – Licensing), Councillor Stewart Palmen and Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 12 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Ten Gallon Events Ltd for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge 
 
Carla Adkins (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) introduced the purpose and 
scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration.  Carla highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application by Ten Gallon Events Ltd to vary their existing 
premises licence dated 20 February 2016 to add Sunday to the running 
days of the festival.  The following timings for licensable activities were 
requested: 

 

Licensable Activity Proposed additional hours 

Films, Plays, Performance of 
dance (indoors and outdoors) 

 
Sun 11.00 – 00.30 

Live Music (indoors) Sun 11.00 – 01.00 

Recorded Music (indoors) Sun 11.00 – 01.30 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors 
and outdoors) 

Sun 23.00 – 02.00 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) Sun 11.00 – 01.30 

Hours open to the public Sun 08.30 – 02.00 

 
 

 During the consultation process, one relevant representation was received 
from Mr Peter Brabner relating to concerns over public nuisance. 
 

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and the 
person who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Steve Henwood and Keith Murray on behalf of the 
Applicant (Ten Gallon Events Ltd) were: 
 

 We have been running festivals on this site since 2014 (some under 
temporary events notices) and since 2016 on the Premises Licence.  We 
launched our festival to run from Thursdays to Saturdays which is 
unorthodox.  Following feedback from our customers, suppliers and 
carrying out market research we would like to amend the premises licence 
to include Sundays so that our festival runs from Friday to Sunday; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 We have an ever-evolving Event Management Plan which we develop with 
the Council’s Licensing Team and would continue to do so to ensure that 
everything is in place to run a well-managed event; 

 

 We haven’t received any complaints about our previous festivals on this 
site; 

 

 We have submitted maps which have been prepared by our Acoustic 
Consultants which show the projected noise levels and how the sound 
travels.  You also need to take into account the wind direction, foliage, 
buildings and the direction of the speakers; 

 

 The person who has made the representation lives over 2 miles from the 
site and although he may be able to hear us on a quiet night, the sound 
level does not constitute a nuisance; 

 

 We are aware of other events that have happened in the area around 
Westbury White Horse and this may have been what he has heard 
previously; 

 

 We have not broken any licensing conditions in the last 4 years and we 
regularly check the sound levels from the agreed measuring points.  We 
worked with the Council’s Environmental Health Officer last year to draw 
up the Noise Management Policy for the site to set the level for the 
abatement notice; and 

 

 We are happy to address any issues that we can so that we don’t cause 
problems for our neighbours.   

 
The Sub Committee were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Applicant: 
 
Q Why have you asked for late finishing times on Sunday/Monday morning? 
 
A We would drop our decibel level to 40db at 00:00 on the Sunday to start to 

wind the festival down and reduce the impact of the noise.  If we finish 
earlier than the early hours of Monday morning this doesn’t allow for a 
decompression time. We have been running festivals for 14 years and we 
know from audience management that we get complaints if the headline 
bands finish early.  Customers expect the last night to finish and then there 
is time for wind down time and the purchase of refreshments etc. 

 
Q You have asked for a significant change by ending the event on the 

Sunday instead of a Saturday – this will have an impact for those who live 
in the area. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A We do not run the music at full power as it is turned down at 00:00.  Live 
band music would cease at 00:00 and only recoded music at a reduced 
level would play until 01:30. 

 
Q Do you plan to hold the event over a bank holiday weekend and how many 

people usually attend? 
 
A No we don’t plan to hold the event over a bank holiday weekend.  We are 

licenced for 1,500 people but we sold around 600 tickets last year.  We 
have a dispersal plan and we encourage people to leave at different times.  
Some will leave as soon as it ends and some who are camping will leave 
at different times on the Monday.  We offer refreshments the next day and 
encourage them not to leave during school drop off times. 

 
A Councillor wished to clarify the music cut off times for the Sunday as it had 
been stated by the Applicant at the hearing that live music would cease at 
00:00, but the application stated that live music would cease at 01:00. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that the sound levels would be reduced as previously 
stated from 00:00 and all music would cease on the main stage at 00:00.  Live 
bands would end at 00:00 but there could be a solo singer with a guitar which 
would count as live music and this would end by 01:00 and this would be at a 
lesser sound level.  DJ’s would be playing recorded music until 01:30. 
 
Mr Peter Brabner (who arrived late to the hearing) had made a relevant 
representation.  He did not wish to ask any questions of the Applicants. 

 
Key points raised by Peter Brabner were:  
 

 He only became aware of the application to vary the premises licence on 
the day before the closing date as he happened to see it on the Agenda for 
a Bratton Parish Council meeting.  He then went to look for the public 
notices in West Ashton that were almost illegible on the roadside as they 
were rain soaked.  He felt that it should also have been sent to West 
Ashton Parish Council as it is near to their area and that no one in West 
Ashton would be aware of the application as they wouldn’t walk along 
where the notices were placed and then probably couldn’t read them if 
they did see them; 
 

 This event was held in a rural area in a marquee in a field.  It was now 
proposed to hold the also have the event running on a Sunday 
evening/Monday morning where people living nearby would have to get up 
for work and school on the Monday.  Music travels a distance on a still 
night; and  

 

 He lived approximately 2 ¼ miles from the site and felt that any music after 
23:00 is a public nuisance.  He was concerned about the welfare of all 
residents in the area. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
A Sub Committee Member wished to clarify a point raised by Mr Brabner: 
 
Is it correct that any music after 23:00 is constituted as a public nuisance? 
 
The Licensing Officer commented that as she is not an Environmental Health 
Officer she was unable to answer that question.  She was able to confirm that 
all Licensing applications are sent to the relevant Parish Clerks for which the 
application falls into their area.  They are not required to send them to 
neighbouring parishes. 
 
Mr Henwood (the Applicant) confirmed that he had spoken to the Chair of West 
Ashton Parish Council about the application and they had the opportunity to 
submit a representation but chose not to.  The notice was also published in the 
Wiltshire Times. 
 
The Applicants were then given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr Brabner: 
 
Q Have you ever heard our Festival? 
 
A Two years ago in July we were woken by music playing past midnight.  
At 02:00 I called the Police.  I recall that the sound was coming from the 
direction of your festival but I cannot say definitely that it was your festival 
causing the disturbance.   
  
The Applicants stated that they had been running festivals until 02:30 for the 
last 4 years.  Mr Brabner confirmed that he had heard the music whilst driving 
past the festival and may have heard them once in the evening when he was 
woken but could not say it was definitely this festival that was causing the 
disturbance. 
 
Mr Brabner did not wish to make any points in summation. 
 
The Applicants made the following points in summation: 
 

 We want to make this event work for all.  For our customers and for 
financial reasons we wish for this event to run from Friday to Sunday; 
and 
 

 West Ashton Parish Council sell tickets on our behalf and we give them a 
percentage of the sales. 

 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:00 and retired with the Solicitor and 
the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:40. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that no specific issues of legal advice were given the 
Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee (Councillors Trevor Carbin, 
Peter Hutton and George Jeans) resolved to GRANT the variation to the 
Premises Licence to add Sunday to the running day of the festival (for 
which this Premises Licence covers) for the hours and activities detailed 
below: 

 

 
Licensable Activity 

 

 
Timings 

Films, Plays, Performance of dance (indoors and 
outdoors) 
 

 
Sunday 11.00 – 00.30 

Live Music (indoors) 
 

Sunday 11.00 – 01.00 

Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

Sunday 11.00 – 01.30 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
 

Sunday 23.00 – 02.00 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 
 

Sunday 11.00 – 01.30 

Hours open to the public 
 

Sunday 08.30 – 02.00 

 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That this event is limited to a maximum of 72 hours. 
2. That the Applicant give a minimum of 6 months’ notice of the 

dates/timings of the event to the Wiltshire Council Licensing Authority 
and Bratton and West Ashton Parish Councils. 
 

Informative 
 

The Applicant to ensure that all other statutory requirements are met. 
 

Reasons 
 
After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral 
submissions received at the hearing, the Sub Committee considered the 
concerns raised by Mr Brabner regarding the application. These concerns 
related to the perceived public nuisance from music and noise from the 
premises after 23:00 hours on a Sunday.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee noted that although Mr Brabner raised concerns relating to 
public nuisance, there had been no recorded complaints from other residents, 
no representations had been received from the Parish Council or any of the 
responsible authorities and no other evidence relating to these concerns had 
been presented to the Sub Committee. The Sub Committee also noted that 
agreement had been given that the event would not exceed 72 hours. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.20  - 11.45 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


